

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of  
California,**

Case No. C093006

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF SUTTER,**

Respondent,

**JAMES GALLAGHER and KEVIN  
KILEY,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Sutter County Superior Court, Case No. CVCS20-0912  
Honorable Sarah Heckman, Judge (Civil Dept.: (530) 822-  
3304)

**RETURN OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST,  
JAMES GALLAGHER AND KEVIN KILEY, TO  
PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF  
MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR CERTIORARI;  
APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY STAY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	5
Response.....	6
Issues Presented .....	15
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument.....	18
I.    The Trial Court’s Decision Not to Dismiss the Case as Moot Was Correct and Within the Court’s Inherent Discretion .....	18
A. This Case is Not Moot Because It Implicates Not Only the Lawfulness of Executive Order N-67-20 But More Broadly the Governor’s Powers under the Emergency Services Act .....	18
B. Executive Order N-67-20 Was Not In Fact Superseded by the Legislation .....	19
C. Even if the Case Was Made Moot by a Subsequent Act, This Case Fits Squarely Into Applicable Exceptions to Mootness.....	23
II.   The Emergency Services Act Does Not Confer the Plenary Lawmaking Authority Contended by the Governor and Exercised with the Executive Order .....	30
A. Section 8571 Authorizes the Governor to Temporarily Suspend Statutes, Not Create New Ones.....	31
B. Section 8567 Specifies the Legal Forms by Which the Governor Acts and Does Not Confer Additional Powers .....	38
C. Section 8627’s Reference to Police Power Serves to Concentrate Executive Power, Not Confer Legislative Power to Amend Existing Statute .....	40
D. Previous Orders and Historical Practice Are Not Precedent Nor Do They Provide Any Authority for the Issuance of N-67-20 .....	44
III.  If the Emergency Services Act Authorizes Executive Order N-67-20, the Act Violates the Separation-of-Powers Provision of the California Constitution .....	48
A. Executive Order N-67-20.....	48
1. The Order Created New Elections Policy .....	48
2. Petitioner Interprets the ESA to Confer a Roving	

Commission that Authorizes New Policy Across Elections and Other Domains .....	49
B. The Issuance of the Order Violated Separation of Powers Principles.....	51
1. The State Constitution Requires a Clear Division of Authority Between the Branches.....	51
2. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Forbids the Delegation of Legislative Authority.....	53
C. The Governor’s Interpretation of the ESA Fails an Unlawful Delegation Analysis .....	54
1. ESA Does Not Resolve Any Fundamental Issues with Respect to the Executive Order.....	54
2. The ESA Contains a Yardstick That Could Have Guided the Executive Order.....	56
a. Petitioner’s Reading of the ESA Gives It an Immense Scope.....	58
b. The Power’s Conferred by the ESA Have an Indefinite Duration.....	60
3. The ESA Lacks Adequate Safeguards Against Abuse of the Authority Claimed by Petitioner .....	61
a. The Governor’s Responsibility to Terminate an Emergency is Not an Adequate Safeguard .....	63
b. The Legislature’s Ability to Terminate an Emergency is Not an Adequate Safeguard ...	63
4. Macias Confirms, Rather than Challenges, This Straightforward Application of the Unlawful Delegation Doctrine .....	65
D. Petitioner’s Claim That There is No Substantive Conflict Between the Legislature and the Governor Were Not Supported by Sufficient Evidence and Mischaracterize the Central “Controversy” of this Case for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief .....	67
E. Constitutional Avoidance .....	73
1. The Avoidance Canon Favors Constructions That Minimize Constitutional Doubt .....	73
2. The Trial Court Correctly Applied the Canon, By Petitioner’s Own Admission .....	75
a. Recent Precedents in Other States .....	76
1. The Michigan Supreme Court’s	

	Separation-of-Powers Decision Applies with Equal Force to Petitioner’s Reading of the ESA.....	76
2.	The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Decision is Inapposite .....	77
IV.	The Exclusion of the Governor’s Proposed Evidence At Trial Was Proper.....	77
	Conclusion .....	80
	Certificate of Compliance .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Newsom v. Superior Court of Sutter County</i> , 51 Cal.App.5th 1093, 2020 WL 3887752 .....	62
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State of California</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287.....	47, 49
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1078 .....	47, 48, 63
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , (1996) 517 U.S 748.....	47
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472, 493 .....	48
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 361.....	48
<i>Macias v. State of California</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 844 .....	5, 60, 61

### STATUTES

#### California Constitution

Article III, § 3 .....	38
Article IV, § 1 .....	47

#### Elections Code

§ 3001 et. seq. ....	30
§ 3019.5.....	15, 30
§ 3019.7.....	15, 30
§ 12286(a)(3).....	30
§ 12280-12288 .....	31
§ 4005(a)(10).....	14, 15, 31

#### Government Code

§ §8550 et. seq. ....	39, 50
§ 8571.....	18, 24, 29, 35, 36, 37, 42
§ 8567.....	18, 24, 29, 35, 36, 37, 42
§ 8627.....	18, 24, 29, 35, 36, 37, 42
